AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
KLEINFELDER, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13431 between the
County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and
Kleinfelder, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR”) is hereby entered into between the County and
the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the
respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Professional Services Agreement No. A-13431 with
County on February 2, 2017 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call geotechnical
engineering services (hereinafter, “services™) for projects located in Monterey County through
January 23, 2020 with an option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year
periods for an amount not to exceed $300,000; and

WHEREAS, provisions of the Agreement require an update; and
WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide
services required by County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to update the provisions and extend the
term for one (1) additional year to January 23, 2021 with no associated dollar amount increase to
allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the Agreement and as
amended by this Amendment No. 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

I. Amend the first sentence of Section 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from January 24, 2017 to January 23, 2021, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

A Amend Paragraph 8.02, “Indemnification for Design Professional Services Claims”, of
Section 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing
board, directors, officers, employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or
pertain to, or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of
CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of

Page | of 3
Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13431
Kleinfelder, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



design professional services under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising
from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of COUNTY, or
defect in a design furnished by COUNTY, but in no event shall the amount of such
CONTRACTOR’s liability exceed such CONTRACTOR’s proportionate percentage of
fault as determined by a court, arbitrator or mediator, or as set out in a settlement
agreement. In the event one (1) or more defendants to any action involving such claim or
claims against COUNTY is unable to pay its share of defense costs due to bankruptcy or
dissolution of the business, such CONTRACTOR shall meet and confer with the other
parties to such action regarding unpaid defense costs.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Section 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall
reference the Multi-Year Agreement (MYA) number #3000%¥2981, Project name and
associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be sent to the
following address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP @co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the
RMA Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to: RMA-Finance-
AP @co.monterey.ca.us.

In all places within the Agreement, any reference to the County’s address at 168 West
Alisal Street, 2" Floor, Salinas, California 93901 is hereby replaced with 1441 Schilling
Place, South 2™ Floor, Salinas, California 93901-4527.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. | shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. | are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. |,

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 1 to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13431
Kleinfelder, Inc.
On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

CONTRACTOR*

Kleinfelder, Inc.

e i L}/AM v/f'f//*/%”“

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: / ~/t b 7325'%

Approved as to Form
Office of the County Counsel

MaryIGra;}c(e{Iﬁerry
Deputy County Counsel

Date: ;/’/ / %,«2&&0

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By: ) o

Auditor/Controller

Date: 1/15/2090

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Manager
Leslie J. Girard, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

By: Q(D — @

/ (Signature of Cha}r:l’;rgidem or Vice President)

Tts: John Moossazadeh, Vice President
(Print Name and Title)

Date: January 10, 2020

By: ‘ m
(Signature of Secréfary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)
Its: Deborah Butera, Secretary

(Print Name and Title)

Date: January 10, 2020

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set
forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If CONTRACTOR is a
Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the full legal name of the LLC shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) managers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who

has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the

individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. | to Professional Services Agreement No. A-13431

Kleinfelder, Inc.

On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701)

RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: January 24, 2017 — January 23, 2021
Not to Exceed: $300,000



Acert CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this
certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ] HONTeCT

tos Angeles Ch optles | T ey, C560) 2837122 B oy, G000 365-0105

707 wilshire Boulevard E-MAIL

Suite 2600 ADDRESS:

Los ‘angeles 1cA. 200170460 Ush INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED INSURER A: National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford 20478

The Kleinfelder Group, Inc INSURER B: The Continental Insurance Company 35289

g:g gg;zéoccitggingU;Ee 1200 INSURER C: American Casualty Co. of Reading PA 20427
INSURER D: Lloyd's Syndicate No. 1980 AA1120161
INSURER E:
INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570079202736 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM CR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
TSR TYPE OF INSURANCE [ POLICY NUMBER FIRONTYY] | (MADOYYYY) LIMITS
A1 x | cOMMERGIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y 6057515853 &37517751% /0172020 eacH occuRRENCE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $15,000
] PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE $2,000,000
POLICY H::gf Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000
OTHER:
B Y 6057515836 04/01/2019/04/01/2020] COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) $1,000,000
X_ ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY { Per person)
] ownNED SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS
PROPERTY DAMAGE
NON-CWNED i
| |asraures AUTOS ONLY {Per accident)
Comp Deduct - $100 Coll Deduct - $100
B | x | UMBRELLALIAB | X | occur 6057123519 04/01/2019|04/01/2020( EACH OCCURRENCE $3,000,000
|| ExcessLis || cLaMS-MaDE AGGREGATE $3,000,000
bz0| X [RETENTION $10, 000
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC657169108 04/01/2019}04/01/2020] y | PER l OTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN (ca) STATUTE ER
¢ | orrceameneer L | N |nia|  |Wee57169111 04/01/2019/04/01/2020 | - EACHACCIDENT 22,900 000
{Mandatory in NH) (A0S) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
If i
L T R E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000
D | Env CPL/Prof PSDEF1900647 04/01/2019|04/01/2020{Each Claim $2,000,000
Claims-Mmade Policy Aggregate $2,000,000
SIR applies per policy terfns & condifions

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: On-Call Geotechnical Engineering Services (RFQ #1701). County of Monterey, its officers, agents and employees are included
as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies.
General Liability and Automobile Liability po[.l)'ides evidenced herein are Primary and Non-Contributory to other insurance
avaiéame todan Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. See Attached for Complete List of
Name Insureds.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

BRELEN AP RAN |

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
POLICY PROVISIONS.

Monterey County Resource AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Management Agency

Tﬁ:gn: Ro?a1d13. Lunqu*‘lgtd i
w. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor M M ‘9'4 . %‘f
salinas CA 93901-2438 USA 72 NIAENE etk el o S ne

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

i B

[}y

Holder Identifier : ABD

570079202736

Certificate No :

o
1



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 570000071365
LOC #

e I
LoRe ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page _ of

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

Aon Risk Insurance Services West, Inc. The Kleinfelder Group, Inc
POLICY NUMBER

See Certificate Number: 570079202736

CARRIER NAIC CODE

see Certificate Number: 570079202736 EFFECTIVE DATE

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: ACORD 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

NAMED INSURED SCHEDULE

Kleinfelder, Inc.

The Kleinfelder Group, Inc.

Kleinfelder Holdings, LLC

Kleinfelder Parent, Inc

Kleinfelder Architecture Northeast, Inc.
Kleinfelder Australia Pty Ltd

Kleinfelder Canada, Inc.

Kleinfelder Colorade 100, LLC

Kleinfelder Construction Services, Inc
Kleinfelder Engineering and Geology, P.C.
Kleinfelder Guam 101, LLC

kKleinfelder International, Inc

Kleinfelder Kansas 100, LLC

Kleinfelder New Mexico 100, LLC

Kleinfelder Northeast, Inc.

Kleinfelder oklahoma 100, LLC

Kleinfelder PNG Ltd.

Kleinfelder Southeast, Inc.

Kleinfelder Texas 100, LLC

Kleinfelder Texas 200, LLC

Kleinfelder utah 100, LLC

A-1, Inc.- Kleinfelder East, Inc.

Buys & Associates, Inc. - TKG

Corrigan Consulting, Inc.- TKG

Insite Environmental, Inc.- Kleinfelder west, Inc.
Kowalski Engineering, Inc.- Kleinfelder central, Inc.
MCE Group, Inc.- Kleinfelder, Inc.

omni Environmental, LLC- Kleinfelder East, Inc.
Spectrum Exploration, Inc.-TKG

The wallace Group, Inc. - Kleinfelder west, Inc.
TKG Acquisition Corp.

Trigon Environmental Services, Inc.

Simon Wong Engineering, Inc.

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CNA CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or

Contractors - with Products-Completed
Operations Coverage Endorsement

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

It is understood and agreed as follows:

Iv.

The WHO IS AN INSURED section is amended to add as an Insured any person or organization whom the
Named Insured is required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this coverage part, including
any such person or organization, if any, specifically set forth on the Schedule attachment to this endorsement.
However, such person or organization is an Insured only with respect to such person or organization’s liability
for:

A. unless paragraph B. below applies,

1. bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury caused in whole or in part by the
acts or omissions by or on behalf of the Named Insured and in the performance of such Named
Insured’s ongoing operations as specified in such written contract; or

2. bodily injury or property damage caused in whole or in part by your work and included in the
products-completed operations hazard, and only if

a. the written contract requires the Named Insured to provide the additional insured such coverage;
and

b. this coverage part provides such coverage.

B. bodily injury, property damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of your work described in
such written contract, but only if:

1. this coverage part provides coverage for bodily injury or property damage included within the
products completed operations hazard; and

2. the written contract specifically requires the Named Insured to provide additional insured coverage
under the 11-85 or 10-01 edition of CG2010 or the 10-01 edition of CG2037.

Subject always to the terms and conditions of this policy, including the limits of insurance, the Insurer will not
provide such additional insured with:

A. coverage broader than required by the written contract; or
B. a higher limit of insurance than required by the written contract.

The insurance granted by this endorsement to the additional insured does not apply to bodily injury, property
damage, or personal and advertising injury arising out of:

A. the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services,
including:
1. the preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
2. supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or

B. any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another
endorsement attached to this coverage part.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the section entited COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS, the Condition entitled Other Insurance, this insurance is excess of all other insurance available
to the additional insured whether on a primary, excess, contingent or any other basis. However, if this insurance

CNA75079XX (1-15) Policy No: 6057515853
Page 1 of 2 Endorsement No: 3
National Fire Insurance Of Hartford Effective Date: 04/01/2019

Insured Name: THE KLEINFELDER GROUP, INC.

Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




c”A CNA PARAMOUNT

Blanket Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or

Contractors - with Products-Completed
Operations Coverage Endorsement

is required by written contract to be primary and non-contributory, this insurance will be primary and non-
contributory relative solely to insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

V. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement, the section entitted COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

The Condition entitled Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit is amended with the
addition of the following:

Any additional insured pursuant to this endorsement will as soon as practicable:
1. give the Insurer written notice of any claim, or any occurrence or offense which may result in a claim;

2. except as provided in Paragraph IV. of this endorsement, agree to make available any other insurance
the additional insured has for any loss covered under this coverage part;

3. send the Insurer copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with the Insurer in the
investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim; and

4. tender the defense and indemnity of any claim to any other insurer or self insurer whose policy or
program applies to a loss that the Insurer covers under this coverage part. However, if the written
contract requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this paragraph (4) does not apply to
insurance on which the additional insured is a named insured.

The Insurer has no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until the Insurer
receives written notice of a claim from the additional insured.

VI. Solely with respect to the insurance granted by this endorsement the section entitied DEFINITIONS is amended
to add the following definition:

Written contract means a written contract or written agreement that requires the Named Insured to make a
person or organization an additional insured on this coverage part, provided the contract or agreement:

A. is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
B. was executed prior to:

1. the bodily injury or property damage; or

2. the offense that caused the personal and advertising injury

for which the additional insured seeks coverage.

Any coverage granted by this endorsement shall apply solely to the extent permissible by law.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement, which forms a part of and is for attachment to the Policy issued by the designated Insurers, takes
effect on the effective date of said Policy at the hour stated in said Policy, unless another effective date is shown
below, and expires concurrently with said Policy.

CNA75079XX (1-15) Policy No: 6057515853
Page 2 of 2 Endorsement No: 3
National Fire Insurance Of Hartford Effective Date: 04/01/2019

Insured Name: THE KLEINFELDER GROUP, INC.
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved. Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




CNAT71527XX

CNA (Ed. 10/12)

ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:
SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Persons Or Organizations

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION ON WHOSE BEHALF YOU ARE REQUIRED UNDER A WRITTEN
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT.

1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who Is An Insured of Section Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person
or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.

2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and non-contributory
basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to the date of the
"accident” for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this policy.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNAT71527XX (10/12) Policy No: 6057515836
Page 1 of 1 Endorsement No: 1

Effective Date: 04/01/2019

Insured Name: THE KLEINFELDER GROUP
Copyright CNA All Rights Reserved.




